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	Zip


Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: July 10, 2012
REALTOR( Anne



vs.

REALTOR( Peter
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):
REALTOR( Anne, of Anne Realty, as the exclusive listing broker for her client, Seller Sarah, disclosed in the MLS that Sarah’s property was subject to a short sale consistent with the Board’s required MLS rule.  REALTOR( Peter, of Peter Realty, and REALTOR( Anne participate in the same MLS.  

During the hearing, REALTOR( Peter stated that he was personally in the market to buy a home when he saw Anne’s property in the MLS.  Peter stated that when he saw the property “come on the market” he knew immediately that he wanted to buy it.  Peter explained that he had been in the home several times the previous year when Seller Sarah’s son hosted several poker games which Peter’s friend invited him to attend.

REALTOR( Peter stated that even though he knew the property was exclusively listed with REALTOR( Anne he never contacted REALTOR( Anne or the seller to discuss his interest in buying the property.  Instead Peter stated that he went to the county records to search for the mortgage holder on the property.  When he found out ABC Bank held the mortgage, he contacted Sharon Smith, an acquaintance of his and a bank employee in the loss mitigation department, to make his intentions to buy the property known.  Peter relayed to the panel that he told Ms. Smith that he would appreciate knowing when the bank obtained clear title and was ready to sell the property because he was interested in buying it.  Ms. Smith told Peter she could give him no information about the property because all information about the property was confidential information of the bank. 
REALTOR( Anne stated that when she called the bank to check on the status of an offer that her seller had accepted from a different buyer thirty days prior, that Ms. Smith informed her that REALTOR( Peter had expressed his interest in purchasing the property from the bank.  REALTOR( Anne stated that Ms. Smith said that Peter told Ms. Smith that REALTOR( Anne “has no clue how to handle a short sale” and “is not competent to handle the sale” of the property. 
REALTOR( Anne submitted evidence from three short sale transactions where she was the listing broker along with evidence from a fourth short sale transaction where she represented a successful purchaser.  She also provided the panel with two glowing recommendations, one submitted by one of the short sale owners referring to her as being “worth her weight in gold” and the other recommendation submitted by the successful purchaser she represented which referred to her as “a consummate professional.”  REALTOR( Anne also stated that all four transactions closed within six months or less.
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) 15 and 16 of the Code of Ethics.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

REALTOR( Peter is required to take and successfully complete an ethics course within thirty days from receipt of the board’s final decision.  Additionally, REALTOR( Peter is fined $1,000 to be paid within thirty days from receipt of the board’s final decision.  If either or both disciplines are not complied with as noted above, REALTOR( Peter will be suspended from board membership until such time as he complies with all discipline.
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on July 10, 2012. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  
Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

July 20, 2012
Chief Executive Officer

Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS(
1200 Snow Shoe Lane

Any Place, USA  66410

RE: Appeal of Ethics Complaint

Dear Association Executive:

I checked off all three boxes on the attached form and I am appealing on misapplication/misinterpretation of the Code of Ethics, procedural deficiency, and the discipline being too severe.

I did not violate either Article 15 or 16 of the Code.  First, I never said that REALTOR( Anne “had no clue about how to handle a short sale” or that REALTOR( Anne “is not competent” to handle this transaction.  And, there is no evidence to suggest I did say that - - only REALTOR( Anne’s statement that that is what Ms. Smith said.  REALTOR( Anne never submitted anything from the bank to suggest I made that statement.  And when I requested the hearing panel summon Ms. Smith so that she could answer questions under oath about what I said, the hearing panel declined to request she attend the hearing.  The hearing panel did this even after I made it clear to the panel that Ms. Smith only declined my request to attend because she didn’t want to appear to take my side.  She told me that if the hearing panel requested that she attend, she would comply but she didn’t want to appear to be taking sides having to work with both REALTOR( Anne and me, and our respective firms, going forward.  I even tried to get her to write an affidavit denying the statement but she just kept saying she wanted to stay out of it unless the hearing panel thought it necessary that she testify. 

Had Ms. Smith attended, she would have confirmed I never made the statement that REALTOR( Anne “had no clue about how to handle a short sale” or was incompetent. How ridiculous.  I have no idea about what kinds of transactions REALTOR( Anne works with from day to day. 

Relative to Article 16 of the Code, I never contacted the client of REALTOR( Anne so I’m baffled as to how Article 16 applies to this situation.  I don’t deny I called and spoke to Ms. Smith about my interest in the property, but Ms. Smith isn’t REALTOR( Anne’s client.

Also, a $1,000 fine for a first offense is inappropriate.  Please dismiss this case and overturn the hearing panel’s decision.  The panel misapplied both Article 15 and 16, issued discipline that was far too excessive, and deprived me of due process by not exercising their right to summon a critical witness that was reluctant to attend.

Sincerely,

Peter
REALTOR( Peter,

c/o Peter Realty

Form #E-13
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	Board or State Association
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Request for Appeal (Ethics)

	To the President of 
	Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS

	                              Board or State Association


	In the case 
	REALTOR® Anne
	vs. 
	REALTOR® Peter

	Complainant
	
	Respondent


I (we), REALTOR® Peter, do hereby request an appeal before the Board of Directors of

	
	Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS®

	       Board or State Association


My (our) appeal is based on the following:

Check one or more and set forth in reasonable detail (narrative) the facts and evidence which support the bases cited. Attach narrative to Appeal Form. Complainant may only appeal on procedural deficiency or lack of due process.

X   Misapplication or misinterpretation of an Article(s) of the Code of Ethics

X   Procedural deficiency or any lack of procedural due process

X   The discipline recommended by the Hearing Panel

The Request for Appeal Form must be accompanied by a deposit in the amount of $500* made payable to the

	Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS®

	Board or State Association


NOTE #1:  If the decision of the Hearing Panel is ratified, the deposit will be retained by the Association.  If the appeal is upheld, the deposit will be returned to the appellant.  If the decision of the Hearing Panel is modified, disposition of the deposit will be determined by the Directors considering the appeal. 

NOTE #2: Only those facts and issues raised in this written request will be considered by the Board of Directors at the appeal hearing.

	Dated:
	July 20, 2012
	
	Dated:
	     

	Name (Type/Print):
	REALTOR® Peter
	
	Name (Type/Print)
	     

	Signature:
	
	
	Signature
	

	Address
	9875 Rabbit Road
	
	Address
	     

	
	Any Place, USA  66410
	
	
	     

	Phone:
	555-587-1324
	
	Phone:
	     



(Revised 5/05)



*Not to exceed $500.

Insiders’ Notes for Ethics Appeal 
Instructions for Respondent:  
Argue the basis set forth in your appeal letter.  Article 15 and 16 were misapplied, the original panel should have requested the bank employee attend (especially because she said she would if the hearing panel so requested), and that the fine is too severe.
Instructions for the Original Hearing Panel Chair

Note that the parties are primarily responsible for the production of their witnesses and evidence and that the panel was not required to summon the bank employee.

The fact that the respondent contacted the bank as opposed to the owner of the property is a distinction without a difference.  You stand by the panel’s decision that both Article 15 and 16 were violated.  The complainant was very credible during the hearing.  The respondent less so.

The discipline is meant to educate and get the respondent’s attention.  It is appropriate and should stand.

Instructions for Complainant:  

You support the hearing panel chair’s position.  The respondent is just wasting the association’s time and money.  He violated the Code and should just “man up” and get on with complying with the discipline.
Instructions for the Appeal Tribunal and Appeal Chair:  

Ask any questions that you think might be appropriate.
During Appeal Tribunal’s Executive Session:
Affirm violation of Article 15 and 16 and discipline, as written.
Clarify, however, that a three hour “in class” ethics course be taken, and add that the respondent should be given a letter of warning to remain in his file indefinitely.  
Appeal tribunal finds no deprivation of due process.

Debrief the following issues with attendees.
1.   Article 15 is appropriately affirmed by the appeal tribunal if the hearing panel found REALTOR® Anne’s testimony about what Ms. Smith told Anne clear, strong, and convincing and didn’t think it necessary for the hearing panel to summon the bank employee.
2.   Article 16 has been misapplied by the original hearing panel, though.  The bank is not exclusively represented.  Peter did not contact Seller Sarah directly so it would be a misapplication of the Code to find Peter in violation of Article 16.   

3.   Hearing panel may summon their own witness if requested to do so by a party if the party has first attempted to secure the witness’ testimony and has been unsuccessful in doing so and the hearing panel believes the witness’ testimony is relevant. 
If the appeal tribunal believed the original hearing panel should have summoned the witness and there was a fatal flaw in due process by the panel because the panel did not summon the witness, the proper thing for the appeal tribunal to do is refer the matter to a new hearing before a new hearing panel.
4.
$1,000 fine might be too severe for first time offender given our sanctioning guidelines. 
5.
Directors cannot send a letter of warning w/o that being recommended by the hearing panel.  They cannot increase discipline. 
6.
If a hearing panel does not specify what ethics course should be taken or the duration of the ethics course or whether the course is online or “in class,” the appellate body should not select a specific course or clarify the duration of a course or comment on whether the class should be “in class” or online.  To do so might be construed as the directors increasing discipline. If the panel does not provide specificity, then the respondent may decide what course he will take.

If a panel does not want a respondent to obtain CE credit from the regulatory body for an educational class, the panel should require a class that does not qualify for CE credit.

If the panel directs a respondent to take a specific class that qualifies for CE credit and the panel directs that that course not count toward CE credit, the association has no control over whether the regulatory body will provide the respondent with CE credit unless the class is taken under the board’s auspices (in which case the board would simply not provide the individual’s name to the regulatory body).  We would not encourage boards to take the position that the respondent could be subsequently disciplined if he neglects to submit documentation that he did not use the course in question to comply with his CE requirements.
7.
One need not have the Short Sale and Foreclosure Resource Certification to handle a property subject to a short sale.  However, if a REALTOR® is involved in assisting a client or customer involved in a short sale, the REALTOR® should be aware of the principles outlined in Article 11 of the Code.
